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 NOTICE OF PENDING CLASS ACTION – CASE NO. GIC 836925    

To: All Starbucks Corporation (“Starbucks”) employees, who worked, or will work as Baristas in 
California at any time from October 8, 2000 through the date of trial in this action.   

This Notice May Affect Your Rights.  Please Read It Carefully. 

This notice pertains to a class action lawsuit currently pending against Starbucks Corporation in 
the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego, entitled Chou v. Starbucks Corporation (Case 
No. GIC 836925).  You may be a member of the Class for whom money and other relief is being 
sought.  You need not take any action if you wish to be included in this class action.  However, if you 
do not wish to be included, you must take further action (as described below) or your rights will 
be affected. 

I. DESCRIPTION OF LAWSUIT 

On October 8, 2004, former Starbucks Barista, Jou Chou (“Plaintiff”) filed this case against 
Starbucks Corporation (“Starbucks”), in the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego.  
Plaintiff claims that Starbucks violated the California Labor Code § 351, and the California Unfair 
Competition Law (Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.) by permitting Shift Supervisors to receive a 
portion of the tips left by the customers in store tip receptacles.  If plaintiff wins this class action 
lawsuit, Shift Supervisors may no longer receive a portion of the tips left in store tip pool 
receptacles and Starbucks may be ordered to modify its tip policy to be in compliance with 
California law.   

California Labor Code Section 351 states: 

No employer or agent shall collect, take, or receive any gratuity or a part thereof that is 
paid, given to, or left for an employee by a patron, or deduct any amount from wages 
due an employee on account of a gratuity, or require an employee to credit the amount, 
or any part thereof, of a gratuity against and as a part of the wages due the employee 
from the employer.  Every gratuity is hereby declared to be the sole property of the 
employee or employees to whom it was paid, given, or left for. 

Starbucks denies each of Plaintiff’s claims.  Starbucks maintains that it does comply with 
relevant California law.  Starbucks further denies that Plaintiff and/or the Class are entitled to any relief 
and will defend against any liability.   

II. CLASS CERTIFICATION 

On April 19, 2006, the Court granted Plaintiff’s Motion For Class Certification and appointed 
Plaintiff as Class Representative for the certified Class.  The certified Class includes all current and 
former Starbucks Baristas employed by Starbucks in California, at any time from October 8, 2000 
through the date of trial.  If you fall within this definition, you are a member of the Class even though 
you may also have worked as a Shift Supervisor.  The decision to certify the Class should not be 
viewed as a prediction of whether the Class will, or will not, ultimately prevail on the merits of the 
action.  Starbucks intends to bring a motion to decertify the Class. 
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 NOTICE OF PENDING CLASS ACTION – CASE NO. GIC 836925    

III. RIGHT TO BE INCLUDED IN OR OPT OUT OF THE CLASS 

If you are a member of the Class as described above and you would like to be included in 
this case, you do not need to take any further action at this time.  You will automatically be 
included as a Class member in the case.  Only Class members will have a right to recover any money 
under any judgment or settlement in this lawsuit, and only Class members will be bound by any 
judgment in the case, whether in favor of the Class or Starbucks.  Class members should retain any 
documents they possess that reflect the tip income they have received at Starbucks, including, but not 
limited to, W-2 forms, tax returns, and personal notes or records. 

If you do not want to be included as a Class member in this case, you may exclude yourself 
from the Class (“opt out”) by mailing a letter to Goldstein, Demchak, Baller, Borgen & 
Dardarian, P.O. Box 244, 1714 Franklin Street #100, Oakland, CA 94612-3409, RE:  Chou v. 
Starbucks, by sending a fax to (510) 835-1417, or by sending an email to 
ChouClassActionOptOut@gdblegal.com.  Your letter or fax must be signed and dated, must have 
your name and residence mailing address clearly printed, must state that you wish to be excluded from 
the Class in this case, and must be postmarked no later than April 13, 2007.  Your email must include 
your name and residence mailing address and must state that you wish to be excluded from the Class in 
this case and must be transmitted no later than April 13, 2007.  If you opt out of the Class, you will not 
be entitled to recover any money under any judgment or settlement in this lawsuit, and you will not be 
bound by the outcome of the case.  Any member of the Class who does not timely exercise the right 
to opt out will be included in this case and will be bound by any judgment in this lawsuit.   

IV. NO RETALIATION 

No one may retaliate against you in any manner because of your decision to remain in the Class 
or to opt out, or because of your decision to participate or not to participate in this lawsuit.  

V. CLASS COUNSEL 

The following attorneys have been appointed as Class Counsel by the Court: 
 

Steven G. Zieff  
David A. Lowe  
Patrice L. Goldman  
Rudy, Exelrod & Zieff, L.L.P. 
351 California Street, Suite 700 
San Francisco, CA  94104 
 

David Borgen 
Laura L. Ho  
Jessica Beckett-McWalter 
Goldstein, Demchak, Baller, Borgen & 
Dardarian 
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000 
Oakland, CA  94612 

Terry J. Chapko 
Law Office of Terry J. Chapko 
1111 Orange Avenue, Ste. A 
Coronado, CA  92118 

A. Eric Aguilera  
Bohm, Matsen, Kegel & Aguilera, LLP 
695 Town Center Drive, Suite 700 
Costa Mesa, CA  92626 
 

If you have questions or information regarding this lawsuit or this Notice, you may contact 
Class Counsel at 1-800-245-6958.  You will not have to individually pay the Class attorneys.  You have 
the right to retain your own independent attorney, at your own expense, and to have him, her, or them 
enter an appearance in this lawsuit. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
 

 3  
 NOTICE OF PENDING CLASS ACTION – CASE NO. GIC 836925    

VI. VIEWING COURT FILE RECORDS 
You may view the Court files in this case by going to the San Diego Superior Court Hall of 

Justice, Civil Business Office, Room 225, 2nd Floor, 330 W. Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101.  DO 
NOT telephone, email, or contact in any manner the Court or any Court personnel with questions 
concerning this case. 

Dated: February 13, 2007    HON. PATRICIA Y. COWETT  
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

 


